ANALYSIS OF ANTIOXIDANT IN GREEN TEA (CAMELLIA
SINENSIS) USING FERRIC REDUCING ANTIOXIDANT POWER
(FRAP) ASSAY

AINUR AWANIS BT MOHD BADIAZAMAN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2017



ABSTRACT

ANALYSIS OF ANTIOXIDANT IN GREEN TEA (CAMELLIA SINENSIS)
USING FERRIC REDUCING ANTIOXIDANT POWER (FRAP) ASSAY

Tea known as Camellia sinensis L. from the family of Theaceae is one of the most
consuming aromatic beverages after water for centuries. Green tea contains phenolic
compounds that contribute to its antioxidant properties. The present study analyzed the
concentration of antioxidant in different brands of green tea that was available at the
Malaysia market using ferric reducing antioxidant power (FRAP) assay. Green tea
samples were analyzed by using Uv-Vis spectrophotometer at wavelength 593 nm.
Brand MGT showed the highest antioxidant activity followed by ALT and TB. The
study also was conducted to determine the effect of temperature on antioxidant activity
in different brands. It was found that temperature 100°C was the optimum temperature
to prepare the green tea since all the brands showed the highest antioxidant activity at
that temperature compared to other temperature. For all the temperature, brand MGT
showed the highest antioxidant activity compared to other brands.

xi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
LIST OF SYMBOLS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

L1
1.2
1.3
1.4

Background of Study
Problem Statement
Significance of Study
Objectives of Study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2

23

Antioxidants Activity

2.1.1 Antioxidants in Teas
2.1.2 Antioxidants in Green Tea
Various Methods to Determine Antioxidant Activity

2.2.1 2,2-Diphenyl-picrylhydrazyl (DPPH) Free Radical
Scavenging Activity

2.2.2 Ferric Reducing Antioxidants Power (FRAP) Assay

2.2.3 2,2’-azinobis-(3-ethylbenzothiazoline-6-sulfonic acid)
(ABTS) Assay

Degradation of Antioxidant Activity

2.3.1 Effect of Extraction Time

2.3.2 Effect of Temperature

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

£ % |
3.2
3.3

Samples
Chemicals
Instrumentation

iv

Page

iii
iv

vii
ix
xi
Xii

[, ~ 'S I

— = \O O\ O\
o O

12
13

15
15
17

20
20
21



3.4  Samples Preparation
3.5  Samples Extractions
3.5.1 Effect of Temperature
3.6  Ferric Reducing Antioxidant Power (FRAP) Assay

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Determination of Antioxidant Concentration in Green Tea
4.2  Effect of Temperature on Antioxidant Activity

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

21
21
21
22

23
26

30

31
36
37



LIST OF TABLES

Table Caption Page

2.1 Antioxidant activity by DPPH radical scavenging activity (%) 8

of various types of tea

4.1 Antioxidant activity by FRAP assay in three different brands 22
of green tea
42 Effect of temperature on antioxidant activity of three brands 25

green tea

vi



