## ANALYSIS OF ANTIOXIDANT IN GREEN TEA (CAMELLIA SINENSIS) USING FERRIC REDUCING ANTIOXIDANT POWER (FRAP) ASSAY

## AINUR AWANIS BT MOHD BADIAZAMAN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

.

**JULY 2017** 

#### ABSTRACT

## ANALYSIS OF ANTIOXIDANT IN GREEN TEA (CAMELLIA SINENSIS) USING FERRIC REDUCING ANTIOXIDANT POWER (FRAP) ASSAY

Tea known as *Camellia sinensis L*. from the family of *Theaceae* is one of the most consuming aromatic beverages after water for centuries. Green tea contains phenolic compounds that contribute to its antioxidant properties. The present study analyzed the concentration of antioxidant in different brands of green tea that was available at the Malaysia market using ferric reducing antioxidant power (FRAP) assay. Green tea samples were analyzed by using Uv-Vis spectrophotometer at wavelength 593 nm. Brand MGT showed the highest antioxidant activity followed by ALT and TB. The study also was conducted to determine the effect of temperature on antioxidant activity in different brands. It was found that temperature 100°C was the optimum temperature to prepare the green tea since all the brands showed the highest antioxidant activity at that temperature compared to other temperature. For all the temperature, brand MGT showed the highest antioxidant activity compared to other brands.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	vii
LIST OF SYMBOLS	ix
ABSTRACT	xi
ABSTRAK	xii

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION			
1.1	Background of Study	1	
1.2	Problem Statement	3	
1.3	Significance of Study	4	
1.4	Objectives of Study	5	

# **CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW**

2.1	Antioxidants Activity		6
	2.1.1	Antioxidants in Teas	6
	2.1.2	Antioxidants in Green Tea	9
2.2	Vario	us Methods to Determine Antioxidant Activity	10
	2.2.1	2,2-Diphenyl-picrylhydrazyl (DPPH) Free Radical	10
		Scavenging Activity	
	2.2.2	Ferric Reducing Antioxidants Power (FRAP) Assay	12
	2.2.3	2,2'-azinobis-(3-ethylbenzothiazoline-6-sulfonic acid)	13
		(ABTS) Assay	
2.3	Degra	dation of Antioxidant Activity	15
	2.3.1	Effect of Extraction Time	15
	2.3.2	Effect of Temperature	17

# **CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY**

3.1	Samples	20
3.2	Chemicals	20
3.3	Instrumentation	21

3.4	Samples Preparation	21
3.5	Samples Extractions	21
	3.5.1 Effect of Temperature	21
3.6	Ferric Reducing Antioxidant Power (FRAP) Assay	22
CHAI	PTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Determination of Antioxidant Concentration in Green Tea	23
4.2	Effect of Temperature on Antioxidant Activity	26
CHAI	PTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	30
CITE APPE	D REFERENCES NDICES	31 36
CURA		37

# LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Page
2.1	Antioxidant activity by DPPH radical scavenging activity (%) of various types of tea	8
4.1	Antioxidant activity by FRAP assay in three different brands of green tea	22
4.2	Effect of temperature on antioxidant activity of three brands green tea	25